constraint on low risk mortgage lenders even, as is the case
for the Society, where strong underlying collateral exists.
The CRD IV proposal is for the minimum level of this ratio
to be 3%. This proposed measure does not come into effect
until 2018. As at 1 January 2013 the leverage ratio of the
Society was 3.4%.

Harmonisation of national regulations
Where Basel III is implemented in the EU via a regulation,
the provisions will apply directly to firms in the EU without
further national discretion. Furthermore, CRD IV attempts
to harmonise national regulation across the European
Union via implementation of a common rule book.

Basel III had no effect in 2012, and the Society has
considered the impact of the introduction of these rules
on future levels of capitalisation, including under stress
testing within its capital plan. The directors consider that
the Society will continue to remain well capitalised. A draft
proforma presentation of the Society’s capital on a Basel
III basis reflecting the first year of transitional provision is
presented below.

  Basel II Basel III Basel III
  31.12.2012 Adjustments 1.1.2013
 Notes £m £m £m
Common equity tier 1 capital
General reserve  811.4  - 811.4
Regulatory deductions

Pension fund surplus adjustment 1 (10.1) 2.3  (7.8)
Intangible assets  (9.2) - (9.2)
Deferred tax assets 2 -  (0.3) (0.3)
Deductions from tier 1 capital 3 (9.6) (2.9) (12.5)

Total common equity tier 1 capital  782.5 (0.9) 781.6

Additional tier 1 capital
Permanent Interest Bearing Shares 4 160.0  (16.0) 144.0
Total additional tier 1 capital  160.0  (16.0) 144.0

Total tier 1 capital   942.5  (16.9) 925.6

Tier 2
Collective provisions for impairment  0.4  - 0.4
Subordinated debt 4 55.5  (5.5) 50.0
Deductions from tier 2 capital 3 (9.6) (2.9) (12.5)
Total tier 2 capital   46.3  (8.4) 37.9

Total capital   988.8 (25.3) 963.5

IRB approach

Credit risk – Retail exposures  2,034.0  - 2,034.0
Standardised approach

Credit risk – Retail exposures  857.6  - 857.6
Credit risk – Liquidity book  201.2  - 201.2
Credit risk – Other 5 43.8  11.8 55.6
Credit valuation adjustment risk 6 - 125.0 125.0
Operational risk   230.6  - 230.6

Risk-weighted assets   3,367.2  136.8  3,504.0

Common equity tier 1 (as a percentage of risk exposure amount)  23.2%  22.3%
Tier 1 (as a percentage of risk exposure amount)  28.0%  26.4%
Total capital (as a percentage of risk exposure amount)   29.4%   27.5%
Leverage ratio   3.4%

1. Under Basel III, an adjustment for the associated deferred tax liability is required.
2. Under Basel III, a transitional adjustment of 10% of deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability is required.
3. Under Basel III, an adjustment for the tax effect is no longer applicable.
4. Under Basel III, a transitional deduction of 10% of the Society’s Permanent Interests Bearing Shares and subordinated

[…]

matching assets and liabilities with offsetting interest rate or exchange rate characteristics and by the use of derivative

financial instruments such as interest rate swaps, forward rate agreements, interest rate options, cross currency interest

rate swaps and foreign exchange contracts.

The accounting policy for derivatives and hedge accounting is described in the Accounting Policies in note 1.

Interest rate risk

The Group evaluates the impact on margin of various interest rate scenarios to monitor interest rate risk. The Group uses

basis point sensitivity analysis to assess the change in the value of the Group’s balance sheet net worth against a 100 basis

point (1.0%) parallel shock to interest rates.

Details of this sensitivity analysis are set out below. The limits around these scenarios are proposed by ALCO and

approved by the Board. The Group’s approach surrounding the management of interest rate risk is detailed within the Risk

Management Report (see page 30).

All exposures include investment of the Group’s reserves.

(continued)

94

N
O

TES TO
TH

E A
CCO

U
N

TS

38. Financial instruments - market risk (continued)

The following table shows the impact on net worth through the reporting period:

 +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

 2012 2012 2011 2011

 £m £m £m £m

Impact on equity reserves (5.1) 5.0 (13.7) 14.0

Impact on profit and loss  19.2 (10.1) 11.1 (6.4)

The impact on equity reserves considers movements in the underlying value of assets and liabilities carried at fair value,

based on the shift in market interest rates, whereas the impact on profit or loss considers the impact on the Group results in

respect of shift in the return on the Group’s assets and liabilities.

The following table sets out the carrying amount of the Group’s financial instruments that are exposed to interest rate risk

and the expected interest reset date of those instruments.

  More than More than More than
 Three three months six months one year
 months less than less than less than More than Non-interest